

**AMENDMENT NO. 1  
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND SANTA FE PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
FOR DWI PREVENTION PROGRAMS**

**THIS AMENDMENT** is made and entered into as of this 16<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2017 by and between **SANTA FE COUNTY**, hereinafter referred to as the "County", a New Mexico political subdivision, and **SANTA FE PUBLIC SCHOOLS**, hereafter referred to as the "Contractor".

**WHEREAS**, on July 5, 2016, the County and the Contractor entered into Agreement No. 2016-0236-B-DWI/MM (the Agreement) for Contractor to provide DWI prevention programs; and

**WHEREAS**, according to Article 15 (No Oral Modifications, Written Amendments Required), of the Agreement the parties may amend the Agreement by an instrument in writing signed by the parties; and

**WHEREAS**, the State of New Mexico has imposed budget cuts on certain programs funded by State funding; and

**WHEREAS**, the County wishes to amend the Agreement by amending the Contractor's scope of work and decreasing the compensation payable to the Contractor by \$15,000.00.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows.

1. Article 1 (Scope of Work) is amended as follows:

- Article 1.A., insert the following sentence after the description of Strategy 1: *The objective of Strategy 1 is early intervention so as to reduce and decrease the prevalence of alcohol and other substance use by SFPS middle and high school youth by April 30, 2017.*
- Article 1.B.1), delete "six (6)" and replace with "three (3)."  
Article 1.B.2), delete "16" and replace with "10."  
Article 1.B.4) delete "sixteen (16)" and replace with "ten (10)".
- Article 1.C., delete "six (6)" and replace with "three (3)"; delete "100" and replace with "50"; delete "4,000" and replace with "2,000."  
Article 1.C.1), delete "six (6)" and replace with "three (3)"; delete "ten (10)" and replace with "eight to ten (8 – 10)."
- Article 1.D, insert the following sentence: *The objective of implementing Student Wellness Action Team projects to address DWI and "ride alongs" is to reduce DWI and the incidence of riding with a DWI or DUI driver by 5% by April 30, 2017.*  
  
Article 1.D., delete "6,000" and replace with "4,000".  
Article 1.D.3), delete "50" and replace with "30."

Article 1.D.6), delete "four" and replace with "two."

2. Article 2.A.1. "COMPENSATION, INVOICING, AND SET-OFF" is amended by adding a new sub paragraph "a" to read as follows:

- a) By Amendment No. 1 to this Agreement, the compensation payable to the Contractor is decreased by \$15,000.00. The total amount payable to the Contractor under this Agreement shall not exceed \$49,971.00, inclusive of New Mexico gross receipts tax.

3. All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by this Amendment No. 1 shall remain in full force and effect.


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.

SANTA FE COUNTY:

  
Katherine Miller  
Santa Fe County Manager

2.6.17  
Date

Approved as to form:

  
Gregory S. Shaffer  
Santa Fe County Attorney

1-5-17  
Date

Finance Department approval:

  
Don D. Moya  
Interim Finance Director

1-6-17  
Date

CONTRACTOR:

  
Dr. Veronica C. Garcia, Superintendent

1-30-17  
Date

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Print Name)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Print Title)